SECOND AMENDMENT TO ISDA MASTER AGREEMENT


This Second Amendment to ISDA Master Agreement dated effective as of the ____ day of July, 2000 (this “Amendment”), is made and entered into by and between HS Resources, Inc. (“Counterparty”) and Enron North America Corp. (“ENA”).


WHEREAS, Counterparty and ENA entered into that certain ISDA Master Agreement dated as of December 9, 1998, as may be amended from time to time (the “Master Agreement”);


WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Master Agreement as provided herein;


NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreements herein made and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I.  AMENDMENT

The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. The definition of “Threshold” contained in Paragraph 13(b)(iv)(B) to the ISDA Credit Support Annex to the Master Agreement (“CSA”) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“(B)  “Threshold” shall mean with respect to Party A, U.S. $10,000,000, and with respect to Party B, shall mean up to and including December 31, 2000, $7,500,000, and thereafter shall mean U.S. $10,000,000; provided, however, that the Threshold for a party shall be zero upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Material Adverse Change or an Event of Default or Potential Event of Default with respect to such party.”

2. When determining Party B’s “Exposure” under Paragraph 3 of the CSA, so long as no Material Adverse Change or Event of Default or Potential Event of Default has occurred or is continuing with respect to Party B, the Exempt Transaction reflected in Exhibit A attached hereto shall not be included in such calculation.

3. The Confirmations with respect to each of the Exempt Transactions reflected in Exhibit A attached hereto are hereby amended to change the “Fixed Price” set forth in each Confirmation to delete the Fixed Price reflected in the original Confirmation (“Original Fixed Price”) and replace the Fixed Price for each such tranaction with the Fixed Price (“New Fixed Price”) reflected on Exhibit A attached hereto.

II.  MISCELLANEOUS

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.


Any and all references to the Master Agreement shall hereafter refer to the Master Agreement as amended by this Amendment and as the same may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time.  The provisions of this Amendment shall apply to any and all outstanding Transactions under the Master Agreement.  Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the agreement.


Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Master Agreement including the CSA shall remain the same and in full force and effect.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Amendment as of the date first above written.

	ENRON NORTH AMERICA CORP.
By:






Name:





Title:





	
	HS RESOURCES, INC.

By:






Name:





Title:







Exhibit A

EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS

	Enron Deal Number
	Original Fixed Price

$US Dollars/MMBtu
	New Fixed Price

$US Dollars/MMBtu

	
	
	

	N21599.1
	$2.61000
	$2.3350

	N43193.1
	$2.49000
	$2.2150

	N43587.1
	$2.53000
	$2.2550

	N48107.1
	$2.40000
	$2.1250

	N59732.1
	$2.70500
	$2.4300

	N79474.1
	$2.60000
	$2.3250

	N89392.1
	$2.72250
	$2.4475

	N89813.1
	$2.60000
	$2.3250

	N90135.1
	$2.73000
	$2.4550

	N97379.1
	$2.75000
	$2.4750

	N97415.1
	$2.79750
	$2.5225

	NB7677.1
	$2.61000
	$2.3350

	NC1483.1
	$2.70500
	$2.4300

	NE6180.1
	$2.64000
	$2.3650

	NE8852.1
	$2.67500
	$2.4000

	NF6140.1
	$2.70250
	$2.4275
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